
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

UNIVERSE PRINTSHOP HOLDINGS LIMITED
環球印館控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8448)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO THE EARLY
SETTLEMENT OF REMAINING RENTAL EXPENSES FOR
THE DISCLOSABLE AND CONNECTED TRANSACTION

Reference is made to the announcement of Universe Printshop Holdings Limited (the

“Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) dated 19 March 2020 (the

“Announcement”) in relation to, inter alia, the lease of Premises A under Tenancy

Agreement A. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms and expressions used herein shall

have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

BACKGROUND

The COVID-19 pandemic has hit the economy since the beginning of 2020 and posed a

negative financial impact on the Group. In response to this challenge, the Group has been

exploring various means to control its costs to improve profitability and competitiveness. As

a trial of one of the cost-saving measures, the management expressed a desire to UPCL, the

Landlord of Premises A, for reaching better terms or rental rate of the existing Tenancy

Agreement A in respect of the production premise for the operation of the principal business.

UPCL then proposed a 10% discount on the rental payment for six (6) months on the

condition that the Company prepay a total of six (6) months rental payment in advance (the

“Conditional Rental Discount”) to UPCL.

The Board of the Company agreed on the Conditional Rental Discount offer and on 13

September 2021, the UPHL, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and UPCL

(collectively the “Parties”) entered into a supplemental agreement (“Supplemental
Agreement”) to the Tenancy Agreement A, pursuant to which both Parties agreed to add

certain terms in the Tenancy Agreement A so as to offer the Conditional Rental Discount to

the Group to cater for business needs of both Parties. The prepayment of six months rental

payment in the sum of HK$1,217,048 will be paid to UPCL before 15 September 2021.

– 1 –



KEY TERMS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Key terms of the Supplemental Agreement are as follows:

Date 13 September 2021

Tenant UPHL

Landlord UPCL

Location of property Basement A4, Units A, M, N and R on the 8th Floor and Unit

A on the 9th Floor, Block 4, Kwun Tong Industrial Centre,

436–446 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong (Note)

Monthly rent HK$225,379.31 (Note)

(exclusive of government rent rates, management fees and

utilities charges which shall be borne by UPHL)

Discounted monthly rent HK$202,841.38 (at a discount rate of 10%)

Payment terms Payable in full for the remaining six months from October

2021 to March 2022 on the day of the agreement

Size of property

(Saleable area)

12,608 square feet

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Directors consider that it is desirable for the Company to enter into the Supplemental

Agreement, as it will allow the Company to (i) better utilise the idle cash which has been

placed at a fixed deposit for generating an average interest return of 0.32% per annum; and

(ii) save rental expenses at a discount rate of 10%.

– 2 –



Having taken into account the above reasons and benefits, the Directors (including all the

independent non-executive Directors) therefore consider that the terms of the Supplemental

Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and the transaction

contemplated thereunder is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Original terms
under Tenancy

Agreement A

Revised
terms under

Supplemental
agreement

Monthly rent HK$225,379.31 HK$202,841.38
Total rental payment for

the remaining six months HK$1,352,275.86 HK$1,217,048.28
Cost saved N/A HK$135,227.59
Fixed deposit interest income foregone N/A HK$1,900.00
Net saving before tax N/A HK$133,327.59*

* HK$1,352,279.31-HK$1,217,048.28-HK$1,900

BOARD’S APPROVAL

The Supplemental Agreement has been approved by the Board. As of the date of this

announcement, as Mr. Chau and Mr. Hsu are both connected persons of the Company and

hold 30% or more of the voting shares of UPCL, UPCL is an associate of Mr. Chau and Mr.

Hsu and hence connected persons of the Company.

Mr. Chau (an executive Director and a controlling shareholder of the Company) and Mr. Hsu

(an executive Director), who both are considered to have a material interest in the Tenancy

Agreement A, have abstained from voting on the resolution of the Board approving the

Supplemental Agreement.

– 3 –



GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

This announcement is made to comply with the requirements under Rule 20.33 of the GEM

Listing Rules. Pursuant to the note to Rule 20.33 of the GEM Listing Rules, if there is any

material variation of the terms of the connected transaction in the completion, the listed

issuer must announce this fact as soon as practicable.

As a result of entering into the Supplemental Agreement, the Group shall recognise a gain on

lease modification representing 10% discount on the rental payment for six months in the

total amount of approximately HK$135,000. As such, the transaction contemplated under the

Supplemental Agreement will be recognised as other gain of the Company. As the applicable

percentage ratios set out in Rule 19.07 of the GEM Listing Rules for the transaction

contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement is less than 5% and the value of the total

consideration is less than HK$3,000,000, the Supplemental Agreement is fully exempt from

the reporting, announcement and annual review requirement and independent shareholders’

approval requirements under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the opinion that the

Supplemental Agreement has been entered into in the ordinary and usual course of business

of the Group and are on normal commercial terms and on pricing terms no less favourable to

the Company than those provided to the Independent Third Parties, and the terms and

conditions therein for the Supplemental Agreement is fair and reasonable and in the interests

of the Company and the shareholders as a whole.

Note:

As of the date of this announcement, the Board was given to understand from Mr. Chau and Mr. Hsu that, UPCL

disposed of the Unit Q on the 8th Floor, Block 4, Kwun Tong Industrial Centre, 436–446 Kwun Tong Road,

Kowloon, Hong Kong which was one of the Units in Premises A of the Tenancy Agreement A (“Disposed Unit”)

to an independent third party of the Company in March 2021.

– 4 –



Subsequent to the disposal of the Disposed Unit, (i) UPHL as the tenant and the independent

third party as landlord entered into a tenancy agreement for the Disposed Unit, and in effect,

the corresponding monthly rental payment with respect to the Disposed Unit amounting to

HK$32,620.69 had become payable and was paid to the independent third party by the same

amount as if it was paid to UPCL before the disposal of the Disposed Unit, and (ii) the

monthly rental payment of Premises A payable to UPCL was reduced by HK$32,620.69 to

HK$225,379.31, representing the monthly rent for the Premises A excluding the Disposed

Unit. Saved as disclosed above, all other terms of the Tenancy Agreement A remained in full

force and effect until the entry of the Supplemental Agreement. There was no financial effect

to the Group as a tenant in respect of the total monthly rental payable for Premises A under

the Tenancy Agreement A.

By order of the Board

Universe Printshop Holdings Limited
Chau Man Keung

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 September 2021

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) collectively

and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors,

having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief

the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material

respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of

which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chau Man Keung, Mr.

Hsu Ching Loi, Mr. Wong Man Hin Joe and Mr. Leung Yuet Cheong and the independent

non-executive Directors are Mr. Wan Aaron Chi Keung, BBS, JP, Mr. Chan Chun Kit and Dr.

Sun Yongjing.

This announcement will remain on the website of the GEM at www.hkgem.com on the “Latest

Company Announcements” page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting. This

announcement will also be published and remains on the website of the Company at

www.uprintshop.hk.

– 5 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.500000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




